



\$~82

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 18781/2025 and CM APPL. 78155/2025**

LOKESH KUMAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh, Ms. Shagun Sabharwal, Ms. Laqshyaa Saluja, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Shivam Sachdeva SPC, Ms Bhavna Bajaj GP, Ms. Sanjana Chib, Mr Yash Agrawal, Mr. Sparsh Ruhela, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

%

28.04.2026

1. Let the petitioner to file the rejoinder within four weeks.
2. Let the parties, thereafter, to also file the written submissions along with relevant decisions before the next date of hearing.
3. List on 23.07.2026.
4. Interim order to continue.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

APRIL 28, 2026

aks